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U.S. Dep~eti of -r= Appeti A

May23, 1995

Ms. PennyC. Batin
WesUWhouseHanfordCompany
P. O. BOX 1970,MSINN*13
Richland,WA 99352

Projeot Dasorlptfon: .

. This fs erramendmentfetterto the origid W52OF1O4 datedMay 17,1995. Atl chanws have been
urrderfined.

,
. A set of mapsshowlngthe areaof thesuwey usingGPS~@ment hasbeeni~udedtih the

amendmentfetter.

.
4GTo4\. ~

Survey Objectives

. To dete~ne the ourre~e h the pmjed areaof plantandanl~ @as pmteot~ underlhe
EndangeredS@es ~ (ESA),=ti~es for suti pmtadbn, andspades l~ed as threatened,
endangered,-date, sensitiie, or rnonftorby the stateof Wsshlngton,and speofespmteoted
underthe MQratoryBid TreatyM,

. To etiuate the potenfkl impaotsof dstu-e on P*W habdatsandprol-ed pfarrtand snlmal
spades Mtifled fn the suwey.

Survey Wthode:

. Pedestrianandooulsrrewnn~ of the proposedsitewas anduoted by G. Fortner,and
M. R. Sakhews~ on May9,1995. The BrauMkmet @VSr-SbUti* soak (Wnharn
1989)was usedto detemirre pemantrover of domlrrantvegetation,

. Ptio@ h~afs ands- of oonoamaredommentetfas SM inths fouowf~ WasMngton
Departmentof Rsh andWme (1993,1994),U. S. ~h andWtirie Setios (19W,1994a& b) and
WashingtonState Departmentof NaturalResoumes(1994).

. .
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Sumey R-fts:

● Vegetativehabitatw~h the SO~r of the proposedDenverAvenuebetween lBth Street ati 23rd
street mnsw @marttyof big sagebrush(fimBb tie-) at 10to 25%soverati an average
hatghtof 13 m, d~atgrass (Broms fetimm at 5 to lr~ rover, Sandberg’sbfuagrass(Pda
_w~ at 1 to5%-er, and -sn~~b (-k M at 1 to 5% ooverin the vbi~.
Staked@ mnkvet~ {mgahs @8mws -~ was*O obsewedon thk
s~n of the proposedMe,

● VegetaWe habiiatbetweenDamn Avewe and the proposedDenverAvenue and between 22rrd
Streetand the southernboundaryof the_ Buiting arrsbts ptimarily of b~ aagebnrshat 10 to
25%aver andan averageheightof 15 @*atgrasa at 5 to lWA eovsr,Sandbe~’s btuegrassat
1 to 5% rover, and Rum we at 1 to 5% mvar Inthevtinity. Stsfke~ rrdhetsh was abo
observedon thb setin of the proposedsfie,

● VagetatNehabtiatbetween22nd Street@ 23rd Street andwest of the proposedDenverAvenue
to the proposed~gana Avenuemnsfefsprfmm.tyof bfgsagebrushat 10to 25% aver andan
averagehekht of 1.75n shsatgrassat 5 to lWA ~nr, Stiem’s blueg~ ~ 5 to l~A @ver,
andspiny hopsage(tiyh qhaa) 1 to 5*Aooverandsfefked@d *etotr at clYo rover.
Loggerheadshrkes (Mnlus timtiarxrs-~ a~=9e
S- (mh@ti Be/B-~ ware obsemsdto be re~ent h the araa. A -ttikd
hawk (Btieo Jarrraben* andwesternmeadowfati (Sfum8flaneg/ma) were alsoobsewsd on Ws
sedkm of the proposedsite,

.
5to~
atlb~ o -

● VegetatMe~atwfth~the sonfdorof the rawwatert.~h afongIah Streetand southof l~h
Streethas beenpRvbusly d~rbed andsonsisteprfrnarftyof he-ad gravelsubstrateand
asphalt,

● Vegetativehab~ withinthe wtirof the rawwaterti~n abng 13thStreet@rrsistsw.marfv of bw
sagsbNsh at 10to25Yerover andan averageha~ht of 1.75m,shestgrassat 5 to 10%oover,
Sendbeq’s bkragrassat 5 to lH aver, andRuss.mWstle at 1 to 5% sever.

tinslderatl~s and Rsmmmendatbns:

● The bbfoghl surveyteam noteddamageto the sagebrushhadalreadyooourreddueto vsMWlar
tram by the surveyteamfor the proposedroadson thk dte.

\= SagabNshhabftatk sona~red a prbrfty hsbw by thestateof Washingtonand k usedfor
nesti~rae~~oragirrg by loggerheadehtikesand sagesp~s, and as habii for nofihem
S~bNSh l-rdS (Smbpmsgrstiaus - ~. Devetopmenfof this sitewfll
mrrtniute tofurtherfragmentatbnof the remd~ng hsbftaton the HanfordSie andwfll ramove
approximately20 ha (50-) W* as a resuttof this pm-.

● DOE-RLk suggestingmg~on vfaoffsitahabitatenhmmenf for bsses of matureaagebNsh
ha~et over 1 ha h area Bease devebpmentptannedrmderthe W-112andW-113pm]-
exoeeds1 ha, hab~aferr~emantWll be nsoessaryto tiset impaststo key Hanfordbblog-bal
resoumes.

● To tinl~e adverse~z to bird-es of amm we -nrmerrd that d habitatremovalon the
proposedsfte be restdaed to thosemonthsp-dii andfolbwing MarchthroughAty to avow
“Werferensewhh bresdiinea”ng perfods.
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Pew C. Beflin
95-200-lM (Amendment1)
Page3 of 3

. No other plantandanlmaf-es proteded underthe ES& Osndwes forsuti prote~n, or
spties Batedmfha WasMngtondate wvemment were tiservad [nthe Mw of the proposad
snee.

● No adverseIeeto *rspesfes orbs- d sonsemare ewded to -r~mtie prom
awn.

CA B*, PhD.
Pmjed Manager
Ealog~l timplkwe Assessmem



PennyC. Sstiln “
. .

95-200-104 (Amendment1) ,

Page4 of 3
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U.S. Departmeti of ~r~ Appe* A

A~AGE _LC~TIONS FOR PROJE~ Wlu / W113

‘Area 1“ - Between Dayton and Denver, 22nd and WRAP 1-

Wrap 1 Area” - previously disturbed -

“~a 2“ - between Denver and Eu~e, 22nd and 23rd ~

“Sewer Area” assume 8WXW pipeline, l~x~ drainfield -

Denver avenue from 22nd to 16thstreet
(=sume 1 tie lon~ lWwide) -

16th street water he (assume 200WX403-

“4C-T04 AreaU - assume 2~x5W -

TOTAL

U am

10 acres

28am

2 ames

U ames

2a-

23 acres

89 acres

(8 priti~)

(o priority)

(28 priority)

(2 priority)

(12 fiority)

(o priodty)

(o priority)

(50 priority)

Note - Areas 1 and 2 areshown on attached habitat maps.
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September18, 1995

. (# Batielle “
Pacific Northwest Laboratories
B~IIcIle 3ouletard
P.o. 80\ 39
Richland. \\ashinglon 99352
Telephone 1509)

Mr. Ek G. Epnbeti
WestinghouseHanford Company
P, O. Box 1970, MSIN G3-15
Rlchland,WA 99352

Dear Mr. E~enb@:

BIOLOGIC~ REVIEWOF THE SOLIDWASTERETRIEVALCOMPLEX,ENHANCED
RADIOACTIVEAND MIXEDWASTESTORAGEFACl~, INFRASTRUCTUREUPGRADES,AND
CENTRALWASTE SUPPORTCOMPLEX,200 WestArea, W5-2OO-1O4(Amendment2).

Project Description: ~

● This is an amendment Ietterto W5-2OO-1O4(Amendment1) dated May 23,1995.

● Constructionof the EnhancedRad@actiieMixedWaste StorageFacitii, the RetrievalComplex
~rench 4GT04), the constwction of the CentralWasteSupportComplex,and the associated
infrastructureupgradessuch as teleccmmunhtions, water and electricalutitities,roads and san”tiry
sewer. ExistingHanfordSite roads (22ndand 23rd)will be extended650 feet (198m) to the west
beyondthe WRAP I facTi, upgradedand asphd surfaced. A sanita~ sewerdrainfieldwill be
instructed to the west of 22nd Street and a did accessroad for the sanita~ drainfletd willbe
extended 650 feet (198 m) west to the drainfieldand will be focatedapproximately400 feet (122 m)
northof 22nd street. The totat areaof dtiurbance w.11be approximately18.6 ha (46 acres) and of this
area to be distufid, appmximatety143 ha (36 acres)containspriority habtiat,

Survey Objectives:

● To determine the o~rrence in the ~ject area of plant and animal speciesprotected under the
EndangeredSpecies Act (ESA),candidatesfor such protection, and species listed as threatened,
endangered,candidate, sensttlve,or monhorby the state of Washington,and species protected
under the Migratory BirdTreaty Act,

● to evaluatethe potential impactsof disturbanceon prio~y habtiatsand protectedptantand animal
species identified in the survey.

Survey Methods:

● Pedestrianand ocular reconnaissanceof the proposedsite was conductedby G. Fortrter,
and M. R. Sackchews~ on May9, 1995. The BraumBlanquetcover-abundancescale (Bonham
1989)was used to determine percent cover ofdom.nantvegetation,

● Palo@ habflats and speciesof concern are documentedas such in the following: Washington
Departmentof Fish and Wildrtie(1993, 1994), U. S. F~h andWildlife Sem.ce(1985,1994a& b) and
WashingtonState Depadmentof Natural Resources(1994).

Mtionmenti Assessment A-10 Sepkmkr 1995
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Mr. E~enbeck
95-200-104(Amendment2)
Paae2 of 4

~Ba~elle.

Suwey Results: ~

● Vegetative habitat within the mrr~r of the formerfyproposedDenver Avenuebetween22nd Street
and 23rdStreetmnsists primanfyof big sagebrush(tiemkia fridenfata) al 10 to 25%cover and an
averageheightof 1.5 m,cheatgrass(Brews fecfomm) at 5 to 10%rover, Sandberg’sbluegrass
(Peaw~rgi~ at 1 to 5% cover,and Russianthistle(Sal~laka~at 1 to 5%cover in the v~rrhy.
Stalked- milkvelch(Mmgahs sclemcapus -~ kvel Q was ah obsewedon this
sectiin of the proposedsite,

● Vegetative habiiat between DaytonAvenueandthe formertypmposad DenverAvenueand
between22nd Street andthe southernboundaryof the WRAPBulMlrrgconsistsprlmadlyof big
sagebrushat 10 to 2570 cover andan averageheightof 1.5m,cheatgrassat 5 to 1WAcover,
Sandberg’sbluegrassat 1 to 5%cover,and Russianthistleat 1 to 5% cover in the vicin~. Stalked-
pod milkvetchwas also obsewedon this sectionof the proposedshe,

“ Vegetativehabiiat between22nd Streetand 23rdStreet and west of the formerlyproposed Denver
Avenue10the formefiy pmpsed EugeneAvenueconsistsprimarilyof big sagebrushat 10 to 25%
Mver and an averageheightof 1.75m, cheatgrassat 5 to 10%cover,Sandbeg’s bluegrassat 5 to
10Y.cover,and spiny hopsage(Gray%spinosa) 1 to5%coverandstalked-podmikvetch at cl YO
cover. Loggerheadshrikes (Lanhs Iudov;ciarrus - ~vel ? ~ and
=ge sparrows(@hhpti Be#i - ~ were observedto be residentlnthe area. A red-
tailedhawk (Buteojarnaicem%)andwesternmeadowlarke(Sfurne//aneg/ecfa) were afsaobsewed
on this sem.onof the pmpasedsite,

● Vegetativehabitat between22nd Streetand 23rd Streetati west of the formertyproposed Eugene
Avenuefor the sanitarysewerdrainfieldmnsists primarityof big sagebrushat 5 to 10%coverand an
averageheightof 1.75m, cheatgrassat 5 to 10Y.cover,Sandberg’sbluegrassat 1 to 5% rover, and
stake&pod milkvetchat CIYOcover. Loggerheadshrikesandsagesparrowswere obsewed to be
residentin the area. Westernmeadowlarkswere alsoobservedon this sectionof the proposedsile,

● Vegetativehabtiatof the proposedPhaseII futuresiteof 8 acres(anarea approximately600 feet
southof 22nd Streetandwest 600feet towardthe sanitary drainfie~ and an area approximately 300
feet northof 22nd Streetandwest 600feet towardthe santiary)mnsists primarilyofb@sagebrushat
10to 25%cover and an averageheght of 1.75m, chealgrassat 5 to lVA cover,Sandberg’s
bluegrassat 5 to 10%cover,andspinyhopsagel to 5% coverandstalkedpod milkvetchat <170
cover. Loggerheadshrikesand sageapamowswereobsewadto be residentin the area. Western
meadowlarks(Slume//anegleda)were afsoobsewedon this sectionof the proposeds~e,

Considerations and Recommendations:

● The biotogicatsurveysmentionedaboveare for PhaseI of the proposedprojectand are vafidfor only
one year.

● The bmlog.balsurveyteam noteddamageto the sagebmshhadalreadyoccureddueto vehicular
traftb by the land auweyteamfor the proposedroadson thissite. ~is damageoccumdabng the
formertyproposed Denverand EugeneAvenuesbetween16thand 23rd Streetsand west from the
formerfyproposedDenveravenueto the proposedsanitarysewerdrainfield. Thisdamagewas ,
notedduring the prime nestingseasonof the sagesparrowandthe loggerheadshrike.

● Sagebrushhabiiat is considereda priariiyhabhatby the stateof Washingtonandh usedfor
nestf@reedi@oraging by bggerhead shfikesandsage sparrows,and as hsbftatfor northern
sagebmshfiiards (Scehpms graciisus - ~ level?). Devebpmentof this site will
mntriiute to further fragmentatbnof the remdnlng hab~ on the HanfordSneandwill remove
epproximstefy14.5ha (36Xres) directlyas a resutiof this project.

fitiometi Aesessmeti A-n Septemkr 1995
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95-200-104(Ame~ment 2)
Page3 of 4

● ~E-RL is suggestingmitigationvia offsitehabtiatenhancementforbasesofmaturesagebmsh ~
habitatover 1 ha in area. Becausedevelopmentpfannedunderthe W-112and W-113projects
ex~eds 1 ha, habflatenhancementwill be necessa~ to offset impactsto key Hanfordbmfogical
resources.

● To minimhe adverse impacts to bird species of concern we recommend that all habiiat removal on the
proposedsite be restrictedto those monthsprecedingand folbw”ng Mamhthrough July to avoid
intederarrcewith breedin@nestingper~s.

● No other plant and animalspeciespmtactedutier the ESA,candkfatesfor suchproteotbn, or
speciesfistedby the Wash@on stategovernmentwere observedin the vkinhy of the proposed
snes.

● No adversei~acts to otherspeciesor habftatsof concernare e~cted to occurfrom the proposed
action.

W&+, .

CA Brandt,Ph.D.
ProjectManager
EcologicalComplianceAssessment

CAB:glf
.

@‘Gary Wells
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U.S. Dep~eti of hr~
Appeti B

PacificNonhwest laboratories
Battelle Boulevard
P.O. Box W
Wdland, w~hin~on W35Z
Telephone (SW) 37&8107

May 15,1995
No Known H;stotic Pmperfles

Ms. P. C. Berfin
Westinghouse Hanfod Company .
P. O. 60X 1970mSlN N3-13
Rfohland, WA 99352

Dear Ms. Betiin:

CULTURAL RESOURCES REVIEW OF THE SOLID WASTE RETRIEVAL COMPLEX,
ENHANCED RADIOACTIVE AND MIXED WASTE STORAGE FACIL~, INFRASTRUCTURE
UPGRADES, AND CENTRAL WASTE SUPPORT COMPLEX. HCRC W5-200-I 04

.
In response to your request received May 3,1995, staff of the Hanford Cultural Resoumes
Laborato~ (HCRL) wnduoted a wfturaf resources review of the subjed project; focated in the
200 West Area of the Hanford Sfe. The entire projed area has been previously submitted to the
HCRL for review (HCRC =-20&O05, *2-200-001, #3-200-074, **200-169, *5-20 @03g),
except for the future sewer drafnfield lo~ted on the west edge of the proje~ area, west of
Eugene Ave and north of 22rrd St.

Our literature and reoords review shows that portions of the projeot area have been disturbed by
previous Hanford Sie atiiviies. ft is ve~ unlikefy that any intaot archaeological matedals exbt in
such distutied ground. Most of the pro]eot area located in undeveloped ground, except for the
future sewer drainfield, has been surveyed previous~ by HCRL staff (HCRC #88-200405 and
HCRC W8-200-038). A portion of the historio Whtie Bluffs Road is within the proposed complex.
This mad has been determined to be eligible for listing on the National Register of Historio Places
(Register), however, that seotbn of the road Iooated within the fenoed 200 West Area has been
found to be a nonantributirrg element. Therefore, this portion of the road is not conskferedto be
a historio property. One site and two isolated artifaots were also found durfng the suweys. The
two artifaots were oollected and the site, a historic trash s~tter, is not eligible for fisting on the
Register.

A survey of the proposed future sewer drainfield was oompleted by HCRL staff on May 9 and 12,
1995. No archaeofogimlsites or isolateswere reoorded dudrrg this suwey. The attached map
shows the areas that have been suweyed in the pmjed vicinity.

It is the finding of the HCRL staff that there are no known historic properties within the proposed
projed area. The workers, however, must be direded to watch for ouhural materfals (e.g., hnes,
artiiads) during all work aotivitfes. If any are encountered, work in the vicinity of the dismvery
must stop until an HCRL archaeologist has been notiied, assessedthe significanceof the find,
and, if necessary, annged for mitigation of the impads to the find. The HCRL must be notified if
any changes to projeot focation or soope are antbipated. This is a Class fll and V tise, defined
as a projeot which involves new oonstwotion in a disturbed, fow-sensit~iy area and in an
undisturbed area.

Mvtiometi Assmmem B-1 Sepmber 1995



Ms. P. C. Befin
May 15,1995
Page 2

.Coples of this letter have&en sent to Dee Ltoyd, DOE, Ri&landOperations Office, as official
documentatbn. A survey report,whch will also@ transm~ed to Dee Lloyd, will follow this letter
shortly to mmplete the cu~ural resourcesdocumentatbn. If you have any questions, please call
me on 37~107. Please use the HCRC nu~er ~ve for future conespondence concerning
this project.

Ve~ tmly yours,

N. A. Cadoret
Technical Specialist
Cuhural Resoumes Project

Attachment

Concurrence: ?.?+L
P. R. Ni&ens, reject Manager
Cuhural Resoumes Project .

. .
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Sumeys @nduoted by the HCRL in the vicin~ of the Solid Waste Retrieval Complex,HCRM5-2OO-1O4.

Wvkometi Assesmeti B-3 Septiber 1995



-..... ... .

r
I I t I I

. —— ——r–——

M Sep@mkr 1995



- U.S. Dep~eti of -rg Appeti B

oA“ .Depatiment of Energy

w

Ritiland @erations Otiti

P.o. Eox 550
Ritiland, Washington 99352

95-TEP-222

Ms. Mary M. Thompson
State Historic Preservation Officer
Office of Archaeology and Historic Preservation
Washtigton Department of Comunity,

Trade and ’Economic Development
P.O:Box 48343
Olympia, -Washington 98504-8343

Oear Ms. Thompson:

CULTURAL RESOURCE.RfllN OF THE SOLID WASTE RHRIEVAL COMPLEX, ENHANCED
RADIOACTIVEANDMIXED UASTESTORAGEFACIL~, INFRASTRUCTUREUPGRADES,AND
CENTRAL WASTE SUPPORTCOMPL~

Enclosedyou will finda survey (HCRC #95-200-104) completedby the U.S.
Department of Energy,RichlandOperationsOffice (RL). The review of the
Solid Waste Retrieval Complex,EnhancedRadioactiveand Wlxed Waste Storage
Facility, InfrastructureUpgrades,and CentralWaste Support Complex showed
that the,entire project area had been previously submitted as HCRC Numbers,
88-200-005, 92-200-001,93-200-074,95-200-039,except for a future
drainfield.

In accordance with 36 CFR 800.4, RL has made a good faith effort to identify
historic propertiesat these proposedlocationsand’to evaluatethe
eligibilityof these propertiesto the NationalRegisterof Historic Plac@s
(Register). A literatureand recordsreview?nd site surveys,y~ere req:lredt
have indicatedthat the projectsdo not containhistoricpropertiesor w1ll
not affect historicpropertieseligiblefor the Register.

Therefore, in accordancewith36 CFR 800.4(d),we are providingdocumentation
supporting these findingsto your officeand solicitingany commentsyou may

htiometiAssessmeti &s Sep@mber‘1995
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Ms. Mary M. Thompson
95-TEP-222.,

-2-

.haye. If the scope of these undertakings are reyised? your officewill be
notified. If any archaeologicalor additionalhistoricalresourcesare
discoveredduring projectactivities,work will be halted and your off~ce

consulted immediately.

Sincerely,

w~L. .

Dee W. Lloyd, Manager
Cultural Resources Progrm
Environmental Assurance,

Permits, and Policy Division

Office of Archaeology
and Historic Preservation

Enclosures:
HCRC #95-200-104

cc: J. Van Pelt, C~IR, w/encl
P. R. Nickens,PNL .

‘~tiometi~mment M Septemkr 1995

(



U.S. Deptieti of Wrgy Appendix B

HAW OF WASHIN~ON

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNl~, TWDE AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
Omm OF ~~~ AND HIW~lC _VAnON

111 Zlti Amw S.W. ● EO. 80X 43343 _ o[~ph Wti@m 9WW~3 ● (360) B34011

June 15, 1995

M. Dee ~oy~ ~ager
Cdti km Program
Dep~ent of Energy
Mtiand Fidd OffiW, - Stop 85-15
Post Office Box 550
~tisn~ Washington 99352

&g 06099Sa8-DOE
m: Sofid W- =A @mplq moo Wotive aod Wed W- Storage Fdty, ~

Upgradq and bti Wazte Support Complex

M you for anting the Washin@n State Offi- of ~logy snd Hstonc Preservadon (OM) roguding
the above &erend aotion.

ti respo~, I anour tith your dettidon that this Aon tiU have no ~eot upon dti mmuroez digiblo for
fig in the Ntiond ~ster ofhric Plains. Fmm the inforrnadon h tie documentation, it appears thst
ai~~t da resomes have not bern identified in the pmja area as a rdt of ~ey effo~. Segments of
the White BI~ mad m the proj~ area have been ~ed to be non~ntibuting to this othtise etigiblo
remume. As a tit of this fiding. tier oonununioadon titi O- on @ aotion is not nw~. fiwver,
in the event dti resourm are unmvemd or the mope of ho pmjeot dsng= signifi~dy, please conti this
office for Mer dtatiom

Again, thak you for the oppox to mmmmt Shotid you have any quesdons, pl~e fd free to mn~ mo st
(360) 753-9116.

GA~lms

cc: David _
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STATEOF WASHINGTON

DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY
EO. Box 47600 ● Olympja, Wah;n@on 9850+7600

(360) 4074000 ● TDD Only (Hearjng Impajred) (360) 407-6006

Jtiy 10, 1995

Mr. Paul F. X. Dunigan, Jr.
U. S. Dept of Energy
PO Box 550
RicUand WA 99352

Dear ~. Dunigan:

Thank you for the opportunity to comment on the environmental
assessment for the Solid Waste Retrieval Complex, Enhanced
Radioactive and Mixed Waste Storage Facility, Infrastructure
Upgrades, and Central Waste Support Complex, Richland, Washington .
(DOE/EA-Q981D) . Consistent with the Department of Ecologyts
responsibilities as Washington Statets coordinator for National
Environmental Policy Act documents, we are forwarding comments
from the state of Washington, Department of Fish and Wildlife
(WDFW) and the Department of Ecology.

~colom cOmments% .

There seems to be no coordination with the Systems Engineering
Study just completed for meeting milestone M-33. This milestone
was established for the study of global Hanford needs in terms of
new facilities to manage various waste streams, one of which is
the transuranic waste in low level burial grounds. The study
resulted in a set of alternatives which do not appear to have
been considered in this assessment.

U.S. Department of Energy fiscal year 1996 and 1997 budgets lack
any funding for transuranic waste retriev=. Ecology ~estions
the appropriateness of spending scarce Handford clean-up monies
on environmental assessments for unfunded projects such as this
and the supplemental analysis environmental assessment.for tie
Waste Receiving and Processing Facility Module 2A. Ecology also
re~ests information on when transuranic waste w be retrieved.

If you have any ~estions on the comments from Ecology, please
contact Mr. Moses Jaraysi with our Nuclear Waste..Pro~am dt (509)
736-3016.
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Mr. Paul F. X. ~igan, Jr.
July 10, 1995
Page 2

,Fish and Wildl ife comments:

The fores of ~FW1s concerns
of proposed roadways and the
Please refer to the attached

is the loss of habitat in the area
resulting need for mitigation.
letter for specific comments.

If you have any ~estions on the comments made by Washington Fish
and Wil~ife, please call ~. Jay ~cconnaughey at (509) 736-3095.

Sincerely,

=rbara J.WRitchie
Environmental Review Se-ion

~: ri
95-4703

Attachment.
cc: Ron Effland, Kennewick

Moses Jaraysi, Kennewick
Jay McConnaughey, Kennewick

fitiometiks~meti c-2 Sepkmber 1995
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DEPARmENT OF FISH AND WILDLIFE
.

~ 1701 S. 24th Ave., Yaklm, MA 98902:5720 Tel. (509) 575-2740 .

.7 J* 1995
.

Dear m. fitchie .

htiometi &sesmeti “ c-3 Sepkmbr 1995
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U.S. Dep~eti of Wrfl &pendix C

95-SWT-459

Depa~e~ of Ener~
Mchland Opar@.ons Office

P.O. Box 550
%chland, Wastin@on 99352

Ms. Barbara J. Ritchie, NEPACoordinator
Environmental Review Section

‘ State of Washington
Department of Ecology
P. O. Box 47703
Olympia, Washington 9B504-7703

DearMs. Ritchie:

RESPONSETO COMMENTSON THE ENVIRONMENTALASSESSMEti(EA) FOR THE SOiIDWASTE
R~IEVAL COMPLEX, ENHANCEDRADIOACTIVEAND MIXED WASTE STORAGE FACILITY,
INFRASTRUCTUREUPG~ES, AND CENTRALWASTE SUPPORTCOMPLEX,RICHLAND,
WASHINGTON (DOE/EA-0981D)

Thank you foryourcoments on the subject EA. Responsesto your cements are
presented below.

The first cement inyaur letterexpressedconcernabout the apparentlack of
coordinationbetweenthe NEPA Processand the Systems EngineeringStudy
recently completedfor the HanfordFederalFacilityAgreementand Consent
Order (Tri-PartyAgreement)milestoneH-33. The proposedaction for this EA
is consistentwith the resultsof the SystemsEngineeringStudy.

TheM-33 milestonewas establishedto study the global needs of the Hanford
Site. The Systems EngineeringReport acknowledges, ‘Wastes and materials with
well-defined paths established for storage,processing,andfor disposal (i.e.,
LLW), and waste and materials being managedunder other Tri-Party Agreement
milestones (i.e., TRUdestined for WRAP1, etc)...are not included in the
scope of this study.”

The purpose of the EA is to evaluatethe environmentalimpactsof the proposed
action to retrievethe approximately10,000drums ofTRU and suspectTRU from
Trench 4 of the 21B-W-4Cburialgrounds. In the Record of Decision (ROD) for
the Final Defense Waste EIS (HDU-EIS),DOE determinedit would retrieve and
process all TRU and suspectTRUwaste.that have been retrievablestored at the
Hanford Site since 1970. This EA tiers down from the decisionof the HDW-EIS
ROD.

The second cement was concernedwith FY 1996 and FY 1997 budgets and their
lack offending forTRU retrieval. It is correctthat no fundinghas been
identifiedto support ProjectW-113, Phase I Retrieval,in FY 1996 or.FY 1997.
However, this EA supportsthe NationalEnvironmentalPolicyAct (NEPA)
documentationfor two projects,Phase I Retrieval(W-113)and Phase V Storage
(W-112). At the time this EAwas developed,both projectswere validatedand
funded at target levels.

Mtionmetiksessmem c-7 Sep&mber 1995



-2-

Uithbudgetreductionsat theHanfordSite,TRU retrievalwas determinedto be
low priorityworkscopeand fundingwas shiftedto supporthigherprioritywork ●

at Hanford(e.g.,the SpentFuelProgramandTankHasteRemediationSystems).
PhaseV Storageis stillfunded. The currentscheduleshowsawardof the
construction.contractin mid-September1995andoperationin early FY 1997,
subject to completionof the NEPAreview.Whenfundingisrestoredfor
‘PhaseI Retrieval,NEPA documentationwill be in placeto supportconstruction
and retrievaloperations.

Ecology also questionedthe appropriatenessof spendingscarceHanford
clean-upmonies on the SupplementalAnalysis (SA) in light of the anticipated
privatizationofURAP 2A. At the time the NEPA documentationwas being
prepared,which was very early in the project’slifetime,fundingwas in place
to support the design and constructionof WRAP2A. The SA was alreadyat
DOE-HQ for review and approval,whenthe designwas terminated. Thedecision
was made to completethe NEPAprocessfor WMP 2A because it may be beneficial
for privatizationefforts. The SAwas completedwith no additionalfunding
providedby the projects.

Your letter also forwardedcements f~omthe State of Washington, Department
. of Fish and Wildlife,for our consideration. Attachedare responsesto those
cements.

Should you have any questionsor cements on the proposedaction please call
Roger Gordon, of the Waste ProgramsDivision,on (509)372-2139. Questions
concerningthe NEPA process should be directedto me, on (509)376-6667.

Sincerely,

WPD:RNG / t
(Paul X. Dunigan,Jr.
NEP ComplianceOfficer . .

Attachment “

cc w/attach:
A. Conklin,DOH
R. Effland,Ecology-Kennewick
J. McConnaughy,Wildlife(Ecology-Kennewick)
G. Tallent,Ecology

ccw/oattach:
R.H. Engelmann,WHC



U.S. ~p~em of fiergy Appenti C

Cmnt #1.

Response:The
the

Response to C~nts fra
State of Washington,Departmentof Fish &Uildlife

I visited the proposedsite on July6, 1995, and observed
stakes markingthe proposedextensionof 19th St. to Eugene Ave
and stakesmrking the proposedEugene Ave. It appears U.S.
Depar*nt of Energy (USDOE)considers the Environmental review
process justa fomality for this project. The biological
survey team from Battelleobserveddaage to the sagebrush by
the Surveytew in the area of the proposedroads (pleaserefer
to first bullet under ‘Considerationsand Recmndations,
AppendixA). USDOE is steward of the natural resourceson the
HanfordSite. As a responsiblesteward,USDOE should not allow
damage to naturalresourcesby its personnelor contractorsto
occur duringsurvefingof a proposedaction. A proposed action
my not be the selected.alternativeafter review by other
governments. Furthermore,USDOE neglectsto includenatural
resourcevalues (costof mitigatingfor destructionof habitat)
into the equationof arrivingat the preferredalternative
(totalcost of the project). All alternativeactions should
integratenaturalresourcevalues.

damage to the sagebrushoccurredduring a topographysurvey of
area necessaryto comolete the ora.iect Preliminary Design site

drawings.
~ .“––-

Survey-stakeswere in turn used by the PNL”survey teams
(culturaland biological)to identifythe area to characterize. .
Althoughsome damageto the sagebrushhabitat is inevitablewhen
defining the proposed action, care is taken to minimize any damage
or disruption to the habitat. Cost of mitigation is included in the
estimated total cost of the project. ‘.

. Comnt #2. Page S-2, first paragraph,foutih sentence. Requestthis
sentencebe changedto read ‘The projectwill be reviewedwith
the WashingtonDepar~ntof Fish and Hildlife(~~) and a !.

Response:

mitigation-plandevelopedand implementedto compensatefor the
destructionof priorityshrub steppe from this project.’

A habitatenhancementstrategyis being discussedwith the UD~ and
others that is relativeto the entire HanfordSite. A specdfic
mitigationplan for this proposedactionwill be defined consistent
with the site-widehabitatenhancementstrategydependingo.nwhen
and if specificprojectsare implemented. Therefore,the tefi in
the ~smary and in Chapter5 regardingmitigationwill not be
changed.

Wtiomnetikwsmeti c-9 Sep&mber 1995
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Resolution to cmnts (cont. )

C~nt #3. Page S-2, first paragraph,last-sentence. If loggerheadshrlke
Lanfus ludovicianusor sage sparrow &phospfzabe77f are
observed nesting on the proposed constructianslte,
constructionactivities would have to cease until nesting
season (Harch through July)isover.Thesespeciesnestsare
protected by the Migratory Bird Treaty Act.

Response:Agree. As stated in the EAon page S4, section 5.1.8, and on
page S-2 there is no intent to interferewith the nests or nesting
presenceduring the nestingseason (MarchthroughJuly), and
constructionscheduleswill be modified as necessaryto avoid
impacts.

Co=ent #4. Page 1-2, first paragraph. As stewardof natural resourceson
the Hanford Site, USDOE should be integrating natura7 resource
values into the decision makingprocess. It is clear here in
this paragraphthat natura7resourcevalues are not even a
factor in the decisioninking process. Continuedfra~ntation
and destructionof habitattill acceleratethe decline of shrub
steppe flora and fauna on the Hanford Site.

Response:DOE recognizes the importanceof natural resourcesand considers
them in the decision-makingprocess. The EA notes the proposed
projectwould impactsome shrub-steppehabitat and indicatesthe
loss of habitatwould be discussedwith theWDFW and mitigative
actionswou7d be taken as necessary in accordancewith the habitat
enhancementstrategy.

C_nt #5. Page 2-1, Section2.0, first paragraph,second sentence. Does
the proposed$139 ui17ion do17ars includefunds for mitigation
of destructionof shrub steppe? If not, WDFW requestsall
alternativesbe r-valuated to consideravoidingimpactsto
shrub steppe habitat. Pleaseprovidethe cost analysisusedto
justify this proposedaction and alternativeactions.

Response: It is believedthe EA adequatelyaddressesthe basis for citing the
proposedproject in the200 West Area in an area used for waste
managementoperations. The $139 million does includefunding for
any mitigationof lost habitat.

Cotint #6. Page 2-1~ Section 2.1, first paragraph,fifth sentence. Please .
clarifywhere the Retrieval_Dlex is located,or indicatedin
Figure-Z.

Response:Anote will replaced.on Figure2
indicatethe “RetrievalComplex”.

adjacentto Trench 4C-T04 to

2
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Resolutionto cmnts (cont. )

C~nt #7. Page 2-3, Figure 2. There are discrepancies betweenthe fiaure

Response:

an~ text-reg~rdlng the roads, especially 19th St. aridEugen;---
Ave. Battelle’sbiologicalsurvey c-nts conflictalso with
the text on page 2-10, bullet startingtith “AccessRoads”.
Pleaserefer to AppendixA, underlinedparagraphunder Project
Description. EugeneAve should not extend.southof22nd St.
19th St. shouldnot extend south from proposedDenver Ave to
proposedEugeneAve. Please delete these portionsof 19thSt.
and EugeneAve. (outsidethe bubble area which reflectsthe
footprintof the proposedaction) from the diagram. If these
portionsare part of the proposedaction,please justify their
use. It is apparentthat USDOE is planningfor future use
which may not occur given budget reductions. Unnecessary
fragmentationof priorityshrub steppewill occur if these road
segmentsare constructed.

The text on page 2-10, Access Roads, will be clarifiedto note that
the 16th,19th,22nd, and 23rd St. road extensions would be “west of
Dayton Avenueto DenverAvenue”as reflectedin Figure2. Eugene
Avenue south of 22nd Street and 19th Streetwest of Denver Avenue
will be removed from Figure 2 since they do not now exist and are
not part of the proposedaction.

Comnt #8. Page 2-10, section2.3, first bullet,fourthsentence. Please
clarify the confusion between this sentence and the diagram in
Figure 2.

Response: See response to co~nt 7.

Cement #9. ~ Page 2-10, section2.3, first bullet,fifth sentence. Please
clarifyhow far 16th and 19th Streetswould be extended. These
roads should extend no fartherthan the proposedDenver Ave. to
eliminateunnecessaryfragmentationof priorityshrub steppe.
Please includeroad 16th St. In figure2.

Response:See responseto cement 7. In addition,16th Streetwill be added
to Figure 2 (similarto 19th Street)ending at DenverAvenue.

Cement #10 Page 2-11, bullet “Other”,last sentence. Requestsentence
read ‘In order to cmpensate for destructionof priorityshrub
steppe,this proposedactionwould implementmitigationin
accordancewith the HanfordBiologicalResourceHittgation
Strategy.”

Response:No change is plannedto this
as written clearly indicates

sentence. It is believedthe sentence
that mitigativeactionwill be taken.
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Resolutionto c-nts (cent.)

C_nt #11 Page 3-1, section 3.2.2. This appears to be aviable

Response:

alternativewhich would avoid impactsto shrub steppe (5o acres
of priorityshrub steppe)and reduceproject costs since
infrastructureupgradeswould not have to occur. Please
providea cost analmis for this alternativeaction.

A detailedcost analysiswas not preparedfor this alternativeand
the EA discussionwas qualitative in naturewith respectto storaae...——
This alternativewas d;efid not to be a viable storagealternative;
becausethe anticipatedcost of upgradingthe 2101-M Building to
RCRAstandards was expected to exceedthe cost of new construction.
Pleasereferto page 3-2, section 3.2.2, last four sentencesof the
paragraph.

Cment #12 Page 3-2, Section 3.3.l. This appears to be a viable option in
conjunctiontith the previouscm”ent. Please provide a cost

Response:

analyslsif this were-tooccur.

A detailedcost analysiswas not preparedfor this alternative. The
EA indicatesthat the No-Actionalternativedoes not meet DOE’S
purposeand need for the proposedaction. It is not a viable
option.

“ Cement #13 Page 3-3, Se+ion3.4.l.
operationand is still a
savingsanalysisfor not

Response:See responseto cement 12.

This is the currentstateof
viableoption. Please provide a cost
constructing new facilities.

Cmnt #14 ‘Page&l, Section4.1, third paragraph,last sentence.
Uest area does containState designatedPriorityshrub

The 200
steppe

which is importantwildlifehabitatfor state and federal ‘-
listedwildlifespecies. .

Response: Agree. The EA indicatesin Section4.4, Ecology,that the State of
Washingtonconsidersthe sagebrushhabitatas priorityhabitat.

Cement #15 Page 5+, Section5.1.8,fourthparagraph,second sentence.
This statmnt is not true. The sagebrushlizardcould also be
inpacted. A one day biologicalsurveyis.inadequateto
detenine the presenceor absenceof this species.
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Resolutionto cmnts (cont.)

Response:. A sentence will be added to Section 5.1.8, 4th paragraph to read
“Although the northernsagebrushlizardwas not observed in the area
of the proposed action, the loss of sagebrush could impactthis
speciesthat relies on the sagebrushhabitat.”

Cmnt #16 Page 5-4, Section 5.1.8, fifth sentence,last sentence.
Rquest sentence to read ‘In order to c~pensate for
destruction of priority shrub steppe, this proposed action
would implementmitigationin accordancewith the Hanford
BiologicalResourceLitigationStrategy.”

Response:We believethis cement refersto the fifth paragraphof Section
5.1.8. See our responseto co=nt 4.

C_nt #17 Page”5-17,Section5.7.3, second paragraph,last sentence.
Sm cmnt as previouscmnt.

Response:See responseto cement 4.2
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. .

ENVIRONMENTAL RESTORATION & WASTE MANAGEMENT
P.O.BOX 365. ● MPWAI, IDAHO 63-365 . (208) M-7375/FM 643-7378

Jdy24, 1995

W. Pmd F.X Duni~ Jr.
NEPACornpkm ~=
Department ofEnergy
P.O.Box550
~ctian~ Washington 99352

DesrM. _
.

The N= Pm Tni DepartmentofEnvironmd Woration andWaste_ement
PV hsS-ed and~ew~ ampyOfWvironmenti h~men~ Sotidwaste
Retrieval ComplS Efiand Wdioa&e andH W*e StomgeFaciti@,
bfmti~m Upgmd=,andCenti W*C SupportCompx Us. D_ent of
Energy,RiAMd, Wmhington,June199%DO~@81. ThcN=Pm ~W
has provided ammen~ included with this letter.

Sin= 1855,~ed treatyrightsoftheN=Pm Tribe in tie MMoHa have been
r-@ed andtied throughatiesofFeddandStatedons.Thesedons
protmtheinterestsoftheN=P=e tousethtid andamomed reso~ k the
_rd - oftieCoIumbiaMer and&ewhere.~rdin~, theN= Pm Tribe
~~haa thesupportoftheU.S.Dep~ ofEnergyPOE)toparticipateinand
monitor- DOE -ties.TheN= P= T* =~ pro- respondsto
domentsfig formmmentstimDOE.

* The N= Pm understand the ~.hy to a~ a- storage tii, on a
totiof89- ofIan&ofwhiti50m isptiesagebrushhabii It needsto
bepointedoutW ~ebmMsteppehabii iseonsid~ a“prio~ habii by
thestateof Washington and that-time e= cltied as -e dy
onthisWit for *den=. Wd@ @es atthisshethathavebeen
=ed ass-tive@es bythestatedor M- govmm includeSage
Spsrrowa(me mdidate), Swainson’s-b (Md d me mdidate), bng
BWed Ctiews (Md *datq state monitor), Burro@ Owk (state and
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feded candidate),-shopper Sparrows(State Monitor),PrairieFalcons (state.
monitor), SagebrushLizard(fd~ candidate),andLoggerheadedShrikes
(fded and state candidate).

* The Nez Perce Tribe f=ls that the loss of this habitatnecessitatesthat a mitigation
planbe writtento compensatefor the Iossof the 50 acres of undisturbedsagebrush
MItat. Thismitigationpb shodd addresshow impacts@ be _ 4
reduced or compensated. Thismitigationplanshodd be worked on and approved
by the Moral NaturrdResourceTwstee Cound.

* The Ttibe rquests that constructionshodd not take placebetweenMarch and
Jdy of eachyear in ordertonotcompromisethentig s-n ofthe
LoggerheadedShrikeandSagebrushSparrow.

* A positiveattribute of the Environment ~essment was the inclusionof a
dti wey. The Nez Perw Tnk rqests the right to be notied of plans to
pefiorm dtund sumeysin conjunctionwithti environm- assessments.

. Tribal dti resourcepersonnelwodd We to be present duringthe dtund
sweys in order to better assesshdian rtied histori~ presence. Ftier, the
Tribewodd me to be notied prior to constructionofthisand other fatities,
and offeredthe option of providing dtund resourceoversightduringthe
constructionprocess.

* The purposeofthis &dty, as designatedin the Environmeti ~sesamen~ is to
provide storage of ~c waste prior to shipmentand or treatment at the
Waste holation Ptiot Project. ThissoundsWe an interimstorage titity, Once
M the ~c wastes are removedfromthe trench and shippedto the Waste
IsolationPflotProj~ the fi~ mayno longerbe needed. The Tribe asks that if
the use ofthis structure is no longern~ in the fiture, the ~cture be
removedandthesitebereturnedtonati habitatconditions.

* The N= Perce Triie is concernedthat if the Wasteholation Hot Project is not
completedthis Mty wouldbe ~ed to holdwaste for an indetite period of
time. k this Hty beingm~cted to Mtate longt- storage ifnecess~?

* The Nez Perce Tni is concernedthat waste tim non-~ord Mties codd be
stored at this locatiom Wewodd Me to voiceour oppositionto the use of this
fitity for storageofwastes from outsidethe Moral site. ,

* The Nez Perce Tribe encouragesDOEto -y delegateresponsibtity and plan
activitiesto tie impactsto the ecosystemrelatedto this project.
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TheNez Per= TribeERW offi= appr=iates the opportunityto provide commentson ~
Environment -essmen~ Sotid Waster Retieval Comple~ EnhancedRadioactive
and wed Waste StorageFacfity, hfrastructure Up~dw, and Centi Waste
SupportCompl~ DO=4981.

. Eyou tish to dis~ Nez Perce ERWS commentstier pleasemntati ER-s
Twhnicd Stiat (208) M3-7375.

Rq-y submitt~

SamuelN. Penney,Chairman.
Nez Per= Tribal&eoutive Committee

CG John WWoner,DOE-M, Sie _er
Kti Clarke,DOE-W, bdian Prom _er

. Steve N-der, EW1OW,Perimeterkeas Salon _er .
Dou~ ShemooL EPA Word Projti _er
-de Rodriwq DOE-U, S=e~
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Depatient of Ener~
Richland Operations Office

P.O. Box 550
fichland, Washington 99352

.

95-SWT-460

Ms. Oonna Powaukee
Nez PerceTribe
P.O.Box 365
Lapwai,Idaho 83540 .

DearMs. Powaukee:

RESPONSE TONEZ PERCETR16E COMMENTS ON DRAFT ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT
DOE/EA-0981 ON PROJECTS W-112 /-ll3

Reference: Letterfrom P. F. Ounigan, RL, to Ms. D. Powaukee,Nez Perce
Tribe, “Environmental Assessment Review”, dated June 9, 1995.

Thank you for your comments on the Environmental Assessment (EA) whichwas
forwardedto you in the reference letter. Your commentshave been reviewed
and responsesto eachcommentare attached.

Again, thank you for your comments. If you have any questions on the proposed ‘
action, please call Mr. RogerGordonof the WasteProgramsOivisionon
(509)372-2139. Questionsconcerningthe NationalEnvironmentalPolicyAct
(NEPA)processmay redirectedto myselfon (509)376-6667.

Sincerely,

HPD:RMG

Attachment

cc: R. Engelmann,WHC,w/o attch
,

Paul F. X. Dunigan, Jr.
NEPA Compliance Officer
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Attachment
. .

Resolutionto Comnts

Cement #1. The Nez Perce understandthe necessityto constructa waste
storage facility,on a total of 89 acres of land, of which 50
acres is prime sagebrushhabitat. It needs to be pointed out
that sagebrush/steppehabitat is considereda “priority”
habitat by the State of Washingtonand that severalwildlife
speciesclassifiedas sensitiverely on this habitat for their
Uistence. Uildlifespeciesat this site which have been
classifiedas sensitivespecies by the State and/or Federal
governmentsincludeSage Sparrow (statecandidate),Swainson’s
Hawks (federaland state candidate),Long Billed Curlew
(federalcandidate,state monitor),BurrowingOwls (state and
federalcandidate),GrasshopperSparrows (statemonitor),
PrairieFalcons (statemonitor),SagebrushLizard’(federal
candidate),and LoggerheadedShrikes (stateand federal
candidate).

Response:It is recognizedin the EA, Section4.4, that the sagebrushhabitat
is consideredpriorityhabitatby the State of Washington. A
BiologicalReviewwas completedfor portionsof the proposed site
and documentedin AppendixA. The BiologicalReview determinedthe
occurrencein the projectedarea of plant and animal species
(including those identified in your comment)protectedunder the
EndangeredSpeciesAct, candidatesfor such protection,and species
listed as threatened,endangered,candidate,sensitive,or monitored
by the State of Washington,and speciesprotectedunder the
MigratoryBird Treaty Act. The BiologicalReview also evaluatesthe
potentialimpactsof disturbanceson priorityhabitatsand protected
plant and animalspeciesidentifiedin the survey.

Comment #2. TheNez PereeTribe feels that the loss of this habitat
necessitatesthat a mitigationplan be written to compensate.
for the loss of the 50 acres of undisturbedsagebrushhabitat.
This mitigationplan should addresshow impactswill be
minimized,reducedor compensated. This mitigationplan should
be worked on and approvedby the HanfordNaturalResources
Trustee Council.

Response:In order to minimizeimpactsto lost sagebrushhabitat,this
proposedactionwould be reviewedand a mitigativeaction plan
developedin accordancewith the HanfordSite strategyfor habitat
enhancementwhich will be discussedwith the State of Washington
Departmentof Fish and Wildlife. The mitigationaction plan is
requiredby DOE NEPA regulations.

The NEPA process indistinct from CERCLA. This EA is written under
the applicableNEPA requirements. The Departmentof Energy
appreciatesthe Nez PerceTribe, and the other NaturalResource
Trustees,for taking an activerole in the NEPA process. However,
DOE-RL believesthe NaturalResourceTrustee Council isnot the



appropriate.forum for resolvingNEPAissues concerning non-CERCM
activities.

Cement #3. The Tribe requeststhat constructionshould not take place
betweenHarch and July of each year in order to not cmpromise
the nestingseason of the LoggerheadShrike and Sagebrush
Sparrow.

Response:Projectconstructionscheduleswill be adjustedto minimize impact
on these species by avoidingsite constructionactivitiesduring the
nesting season (MarchthroughJuly).This wordingwill be added to
Chapter5 section.

Coaanent#4. A positiveattributeof the EnvironmentalAssessmentwas the

Response:

inclusionof a culturalsurvey. The Nez Perce Tribe requests
..-———-

the right to be notifiedof plans to performculturalsurveys
in conjunctionwith futureenvironmentalassessments. Tribal
cultural resource personnel would like to be presentduring the
culturalsurveysin order to better assess Indianrelated
historicalpresence. Further,thelribe would liketo be
notifiedprior to constructionof this and other.facilities,
and offeredthe option of providingculturalresourceoversight
during the constructionprocess.

PacificNorthwestLaboratories,CulturalResourcesProjectOffice is
responsiblefor conductingthe culturalsurveys..anddocumentingthe
results in a surveyreport. The Nez PerceTribe is welcometo
participatein performingculturalsurveysand will be notifiedwhen
future surveys are requiredin supportof other EAs. In addition
the Tribe will be notifiedprior to constructionand offeredthe
option of providingculturalresourceoversight.

Comment #5. The purposeof this facility,as designatedin the
EnvironmentalAssessment,is to providestorageoftransuranic
waste prior to shipmentand or treatmentat the Haste Isolation
Pilot Project. This soundslike an interimstoragefacility.
Once all transuranicwastes are removedfrom the trench and
shippedto the Haste IsolationPilot Project,the facilitymay
no longer be needed. The Tribe asks that if the use of this
structureis no longernecessaryin the future,the structure
be removed and the site be returnedto naturalhabitat
conditions.

Response:In additionto storingtransuranicwaste prior to shipmentto the
Waste IsolationPilot Plant (WIPP),the storagefacilitywill also
provide RCRA compliantstorage.
It is anticipatedthat when the
the structurewill be decommiss
will be stated in the EA in the
alternative.

or-mixedwast~
facilitiesare
oned and the s.
descriptionof

beforetreatment.
no longernecessary,
te restored. This
the proposed
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Cement #6. TheNez PerceTribe is concernedthat if the Waste Isolation

Response:

Pilot Projectis not completedthis facilitywould be required
to hold waste for an indefiniteperiod of time. Is this
facilitybeing constructedto facilitatelong te~ stora9e if
necessary?

The scheduledopeningdate for the WIPP is June, 1998. If the
decision is made not to open WIPP, each site will have to provide
storagecapacityfor transuranicwaste for an indefiniteperiod of
time until other optionsare evaluated. The storagefacility
discussedin the EAwill be designedto provide a useful operating
life of30 years.

Cement #7. The Nez PerceTribe is concernedthat waste from non-Hanford
facilitiescould be stored at this location. He wouldlike to
voice our oppositionto the use of this facilityfor storage of
wastes from outsidethe Hanfordsite.

Response:DOE is committedto proceedingwith cleanupactionsat.severalsites
across the DOE complex. Currently,Hanfordis a receiverof offsite
wastes supportingthese cleanupactivities. The wastesbeing
receivedfrom offsiteare currentlybeing stored in the Central
~~;;d~omplex and/orbeing disposedof in the Low-LevelBurial

. Since the proposedstoragefacilitydiscussed in the EA.
will provideRCRA compliantstorage,it is possiblefor them to be
used for the storageof wastes from these offsiteDOE facilities.

Comment#8. The Nez PerceTribe encouragesDOEto carefullydelegate
responsibilityand plan activitiesto minimize impactsto the
ecosystemrelatedto this project.

Response: DOE will follow appropriatelocal, state and federal requirements.
In addition,DOE directscontractorsto follow all appropriate
requirementsand to responsiblyand reasonablycarry out contractual
obligations.

.
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Hs. Oonna Powaukee
Nez Perce Tribe
P.O. Box 365
Lapwai,Idaho 83540

RESPONSETO NU PERCE’TRIBECOMENTSON ENVIRONMENTALASSESWENT (EA)

Reference: Letter,P. F. Dunigan,DOE-RL, to Ms. D. Powaukee,NezPerce
Tribe, “Responseto Nez PerceTribe Commentson Draft
EnvironmentalAssessment DOE/EA-0981on ProjectsW-112/-ll3”,
dated August 11, 1995.

The purpose of this letter is to discussseveralresponsesto the Nez Perce
Tribe commentstransmittedin the referencedletter. Specifically,I would
like to furtherdiscuss RL’s responseto your second and third cement.

Your second comnt was concernedwith the loss of50 acres of undisturbed
sagebrushhabitat,and the Nez Perce Tribe felt the loss of this habitat
necessitateda mitigationplan be writtento compensatefor this loss. RL’s
responseto your cement was this actionwould be reviewedand a mitigative
action plan would be developedin accordancewith the HanfordSite strategy.
for habitat enhancementwhich is being discussedwith the State of Washington
Departmentof Fish and Uildlife (WOFW).

Since this letter was fo~arded to you, measuresto avoid and minimize impacts
asa result of this project have been reevaluated. The anticipatedloss of
mature sagebrushhabitathas been reducedsubstantiallyby a change in project
scope. .Theoriginalscope of the project (attachment1) includeda footprint
of approximately89 acres, of which 50 acres of priorityhabitatwould have
been destroyed. Since then, the scope of the project has been significantly
reducedto reduce the habitatloss. The new proposedfootprint(attachment2)
is 46 acres and 36 of which are priorityhabitat. In addition,the proposed
storagecomplexwill be constructedin two phases. The first phase would
constructthree long-termdrum storagebuildingsand administrati~esupport
facilities,which would remove an estimated28 acres of mature habitat. The
secondphase of the project includesthe constructionof two additional
storagebuildings,an ignitablewaste storagebuilding,and a box waste
storagebuilding. Initiatingthe secondphase will be done at a later date,
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and only if the need for the buildings still exists. RL is currentlY
.evaluating the possibility of siting the Box and Ignitable buildings to a

previously disturbed area east of the three Long-Term Storage Buildings which
would further reduce the loss of habitat from 36 acres to 28 acres.

A mitigation action plan will not be developed for this project. As you know,
a Hanford site-wide mitigation program is being developed by DOE, in
cooperation with the WDFW, U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS), and the
Indian Tribes. The development of the program is in a draft stage. OOEwOuld
compensate for prjorityhabitatloss in accordancewith the Sitewide
MitigationStrategy.

Compensation for lost habitat values would be accomplished by enhancing the
habitat value of an area west of the 200 West Area that has had no sagebrush
component for many years due to past fires, but has the other components of a
mature habitat (e.g., understory species). A portion of this area is also
being considered for mitigation in connection with the Cross Site Transfer
Project and the mitigation work would be coordinated. Compensation for lost
habitat value for the Solid Waste Operatio~s Complex Project would be done at
a ratio of three acres of replacement for each one acre of habitat destroyed.
The proposed action in the subject EA has.been revised to address these
mitigating steps. A total of S500K has been set aside by this project to
support implementing this mitigation strategy. Specific replanting objectives
will be identified in the EA.

Your third comment requested the construction should not take place between
March and July of each year in order to not compromise the nesting season .of
the Loggerhead Shrike and Sagebrush Sparrow. DOE’s response was construction
schedules would be adjusted to minimize impacts on these species by avoiding
site construction activities during the nesting season. To clarify this
point, the site construction activities discussed involve clearing and
preparation of undisturbed areas only, and do not include construction
activities in already disturbed areas.

Thank you again for your comments. If you have any questions concerning this
project, you may call Mr. Roger Gordon, of the Waste Programs Division, on
(509) 372-2139. Questions concerning the NEPA process may be directed to
myself on (509) 376-6667.

Sincerely,

WPD:RMG
Pau~ F. X. Dunigan,VJr.

Y.

NEPA Compliance Officer

Attachments .
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Department of Energy
Ritiland Operations O~ce

P.o. Box 550
Ridland, Washington 99352

95-SWT-587

Mr. David C. Kaumheimer
Field Supervisor,EcologicalServices
U.S. Departmentof the Interior
Fish and UildlifeService
P. O. Box 1157
Moses Lake, Washington,98837

DearHr. Kaumheimer:

ENVIRONMENTALASSESSMENT:SOLID WASTE RETRIEVALCOMPLEX,ENHANCEDRADIOACTIVE
AND MIXED WASTE STORAGE FACILITV,INFRASTRUCTUREUPGRADES,AND CENTRAL WASTE
SUPPORT COMPLEX,DOE/EA-0981,AUGUST 1995

Thank you for your cements on the subjectEnvironmentalAssessment (EA)..
This purpose of this letter is to respondto your comments.

TheU.S. Departmentof Energy (DOE),RichlandOperationsOffice (RL’s)primary
mission is the clean up of the HanfordSite followingits earlier❑ission of
weapons productionand energydevelopment. In addition,RL understandsits
obligationto preserveand appropriatelymanage the natural resourcesthat are
under its stewardship. In your letter,dated August 21, 1995, the Fish and
WildlifeService (FWS)expressedconcernswith thelossofmature shrub steppe
habitat across the HanfordSite, specificallythe 50 acres of habitatwhich
would be removed as a resultof this project.

Measures to avoid and minimizeimpactshave been appliedto the extent
feasible. The anticipatedloss of mature sagebrushhabitathas been reduced
substantiallyby a change in projectscope. The originalscope of the project
(attachment1) includeda footprintof approximately89 acres, of which 50
acres of priorityhabitatwould have been destroyed. Since then the scope of
the project has been significantlyreducedto reducethe habitat loss. The
;~i~;;posed footprint(attachment2) is 46 acres,36 of which are priority

In addition,the proposedstoragecomplexwill be constructedin two
phases.=The first phase would constructthree long-termdrum storage
buildingsand administrativesupportfacilities,which would remove an
estimated28 acres of mature habitat. The secondphase of the project .
includesthe constructionof two additionalstoragebuildings,an ignitable
waste storage building,and a box waste storagebuilding. Initiatingthe
second phase will be done at a later date, and only jf the need for the
buildingsstill exists. RL is currentlyevaluatingthe possibilityof siting
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the Box and Ignitable buildings to a previously disturbed area east of the
three Long-Tern Storage Buildingswhichwould furtherreducethe loss of
habitatfrom36 acresto 28 acres.

Anotherconcernexpressedin your letterwas the HanfordSite strategy
(BiologicalResourcesMitigationStrategy(BRMS))is still in draft stage,has
uncertainfuturefunding,and has no assuranceof receivingRL commitment. The
FWS recommendsthat an optionbe developedto go forwardwith compensatory
mitigationonan individualbasisif the BRMS is not available. As you know,
a Hanford site-wide mitigation program is being developed by DOE, in
cooperationwith the Stateof WashingtonDepartmentof Fish and Wildlife,
U.S. Fish and WildlifeService(USFWS),and the IndianTribes. The
developmentof the programis in a draftstage. Untilthe BRMS is.completed,
DOE would compensatefor priorityhabitatloss in accordancewith the draft
SitewideMitigationStrategy.

Compensation for lost habitat values would be accomplishedby enhancingthe
habitatvalue of an area west of the 200 West Area that has had no sagebrush
component for many years due to past fires,but has the other componentsof a
mature habitat (e.g.,understoryspecies). A.portionof this area is also
being consideredfor mitigationin connectionwith the Cross-SiteTransfer
Projectand the mitigationwork wouldbe coordinated. Compensationfor lost
habitatvalue for the SolidWasteOperationsComplexProjectwould.be done at
a ratio of three acres of replacementfor each one acre of habitat destroyed.
The proposedactionin the subjectEA has been revisedto addressthese
mitigatingsteps. A total of$500K has been set aside by this project to
support implementing’this mitigation strategy. Specificreplantingdetails
will be identifiedin the EA.

As an extrameasure,RL is extendingan invitationto the IndianTribes to
allow salvageof plantswhichwouldbe removedas a resultof Phase I of this
project. The salvagemust be usedto replantotherareason the HanfordSite,
such as the initialsite of the EnvironmentalMolecularScienceLaboratory ,
which was disturbedduringconstruction.

Mr. Roger Gordon,of the Waste Progr%s Division,met with Ms. Liz Blockof
your staff, and with Mr. Jay HcConnaughey,WDFW, at the NRTC meetingin
Toppenishon September.11,1995. Mr. GordonbriefedMs. Block and
Mr. McConnaugheyon the reductionsin the Projectscope,as well as discussed
steps being taken to minimizethe impactsto the habitat. Ms. Block appeared
very pleasedwith the reductionin the projectfootprint,especiallythe
eliminationof roadswhichwouldhave fracturedseveralacres of priority ‘
habitat. Duringthe discussion,Ms. Block andMr. McConnaugheyrecommended
this projectproceedwith mitigationin the area west of the 200 West Area
that has had no sagebrushcomponentfor many yearsdue to past fires as a
stand alone projectand not wait untilthe BRMS is adoptedwhich may stillbe
a year away. Specificlanguagewas addedto the EAwhich will allowthis
projectto proceedas a standaloneand would compensatefor priorityhabitat
loss in accordancewith the draftSitewideMitigationStrategy. Mr. Gordon
concludedthe meetingfeelingthat bothMs: Block and Mr. McConaugheywere
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very pleased with the approachand the attitudeMro Gordon was takin9 towards
minimizing impactsto the habitatand mitigationactivities.

A final point raised by your letter is that the FWS recommendsRL coordinate
mitigationplanningnot only with the FWS, but with the Hanford Natural
Resource Trustee Council (NRTC),as this is an action in response to a CERCLA
release. RL appreciatesthe WS, and the other NaturalResourceTrustees,
taking an active role in the NEPA process,however,this action is not a
CERCLArelease. This EA is written under the applicableNEPA requirements.
Although this action is not a CERCLA action,RL is developingthe ERMS in
cooperationwith member tribes and agenciesof the NRTC.

Thank you again for your comments. If you have any questionsconcerningthis
project, please call Mr. Roger Gordon,of the Waste ProgramsDivision, on
(509)372-2139. Questionsconcerningthe NEPA processmay be directed to me
on (509) 376-6667.

Sincerely,

WPO:RMG

Attachments

cc w/attachs:
L. Block, FWS
J. McConnaughey,WOFW

~ r&$x8+/.
Paul F. X. Dunigan,
NEPA ComplianceOffice;
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